

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 45/2023

FIR No. 249/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar & Ors.

18.08.2023

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

Sh Bhanu Kaushik, Ld counsel for accused

Abhishek Raja (fresh vakalatnama filed. Same is taken on record).

IO SI Sumit in person.

Supplementary charge sheet has been filed. Same be taken on record.

Brief facts of the case are that on the basis of information on 09.08.2022, accused Akhilesh Kumar was apprehended with 04kg of heroin, on the disclosure of accused Akhilesh Kumar, accused Abhishek Raja and Nizamuddin were arrested on 12.09.2022 with 01kg of heroin each and from the vehicle in possession of accused Abhishek Raja and Nizamuddin, there is recovery of 08kg of heroin and 10kg of opium from car bearing no. DL 4C NB 9722.

The FSL report is positive for Morphine and opium, therefore, on the basis of documents filed with the charge sheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence u/s 18/21/29 NDPS Act.

-2-

Copy of charge sheet and documents supplied to
accused persons.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge
on 22.11.2023 & 23.11.2023.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
18.08.2023