

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 45/23**

**FIR No. 249/22**

**PS Special Cell**

**State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar and Anr.**

22.11.2023

Present: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh and Mr. Vishal, Mr. Arun  
Mishra, Ld. counsels for accused Akhilesh  
Mr. Bhanu Kaushik, Ld. counsel for accused  
Abhishek and Mohd. Nizamuddin  
All accused from JC.

Part arguments on charge heard and time has been  
sought by Ld. counsels for accused persons to argue w.r.t. FSL  
report. Submissions heard.

On request of State, issue notice to FSL expert who  
prepared the FSL report. Submissions heard.

List for further arguments on charge on **15.02.2024**  
**and 17.02.2024.**

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**22.11.2023**