

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 45/2023**

**FIR No. 249/2022**

**PS Spl Cell**

**State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar & Ors.**

15.02.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

All accused are produced from JC.

Sh Bhanu Kaushik, Ld counsel for accused

Abhishek Raja.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of FSL official namely Dr Adesh Kumar submitting that due to seminar in Rohtak, he could not appear today before this court.

On the last date of hearing also, none had appeared on behalf of FSL.

Issue notice to Worthy Director, FSL to ensure the presence of FSL official on the next date of hearing, otherwise, coercive action will be taken against FSL official as none is appearing from the last two dates of hearing and matter is getting delayed.

List for further arguments on charge on date already fixed i.e. 17.02.2024. List the pending bail application of accused Abhishek Raja also for the said date.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
15.02.2024**