

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 45/23**

**FIR No. 249/2022**

**PS Special Cell**

**State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar and Ors.**

17.02.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Mr. Bhanu Kaushik and Mr. Hasim Alam, Ld.  
counsels for accused Abhishek and Nizamuddin.  
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, Ld. counsel for accused  
Akhilesh.  
All accused from JC.  
Dr. Kavita Goel and Dr. Adesh Kumar from FSL

It has been submitted by officials of FSL that report w.r.t. second sample in this matter of opium derivative w.r.t. clause 2 (xvi) (c) and they have documents in the laboratory w.r.t. the same and seeks time to file said documents. Submissions heard. Let same be filed on next date. FSL officials are directed to file report w.r.t. opium in report dated 13.07.2023.

List on **27.03.2024**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**17.02.2024**