

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 45/23

FIR No. 249/22

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Akhlesh Kumar and Ors.

27.03.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused
Akhilesh.
Mr. Bhanu Kaushik, Mr. Hasim Alam and Mohd.
Haider, Ld. counsels for accused Abhishek and
Mohd. Nizamuddin.
Accused Akhilesh (on interim bail) absent.
Remaining accused persons from JC.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Akhilesh. Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on next date positively.

List for arguments on charge on **01.06.2024**.

Bail application of accused Abhishek Raja be listed on **03.04.2024**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
27.03.2024