

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 45/2023

FIR No. 249/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar & Ors.

01.06.2024

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State
with IO of the case.

All accused are produced from JC.

Sh Shubham Gupta, Ld proxy counsel for accused
Akhilesh.

Sh Bhanu Kaushik, Ld counsel for accused
Abhishek and Mohd Nizamuddin.

Part arguments on charge as well as bail application
of accused Abhishek heard.

Ld counsel for accused Abhishek is directed to file
written submissions on bail as the argument is mainly w.r.t. FSL
report.

List for further arguments on charge on 16.07.2024
and orders on the bail application of accused Abhishek on
03.06.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
01.06.2024**