

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 45/2023

FIR No. 249/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar & Ors.

16.07.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Akhilesh Kumar is absent despite repeated calls since morning.

Remaining accused persons are produced from JC.

Despite repeated calls, accused Akhilesh Kumar has not appeared. Issue NBWs against accused and notice to his surety u/s 446 CrPC for the next date of hearing.

List for appearance of accused persons/arguments on charge on 26.09.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
16.07.2024**

At this stage, accused Akhilesh Kumar appeared with Sh Bhanu Kaushik, Ld counsel for accused and requested for cancellation of NBWs issued against him. On oral request, NBWs issued against accused Akhilesh Kumar stands cancelled. They have been apprised of NDOH.

List for arguments on charge on 26.09.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
16.07.2024**