

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 45/2023

FIR No. 249/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar & Ors.

05.12.2024

This court has 32 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in the span of 3 to 9 months.

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Abhishek Raja and Md Nizamuddin are on bail in person.
Accused Akhilesh Kumar produced from JC.
Sh Bhanu Kaushik, Ld counsel for accused persons namely Abhishek Raja and Md Nizamuddin.
Sh Vivek Kumar Singh, Ld counsel for accused Akhilesh Kumar.

PWs namely ASI Neeraj and Retd ACP Attar Singh are present however it has been submitted on behalf of State that evidence is to be recorded in time bound matter as per directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in which trial is to be completed in three months as it is a murder case, therefore, request for discharged of above-mentioned witnesses. Submissions heard.

The above-mentioned witnesses are discharged for today only.

Issue fresh summons to witnesses as per last order sheet for NDOH.

List for PE on 03.02.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
05.12.2024**