

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 45/2023

FIR No. 249/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Akhilesh Kumar & Ors.

08.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Abhishek Raja and Md Nizamuddin are on bail in person.
Accused Akhilesh Kumar produced from JC (bail granted but bail bond not furnished).
Md Haider Ayyoob, Ld counsel for accused persons namely Abhishek Raja and Md Nizamuddin.
Sh Vivek Kumar Singh, Ld counsel for accused Akhilesh Kumar.

An application was moved by Ld Addl. PP for amendment of charge as per there is typographical error in charge. Copy supplied. Submissions heard.

Ld counsels for accused persons submitted that they do not have any objection to the same. Amended charge has been framed against accused persons u/s 2 (xvi) (c) NDPS Act and u/s 21 (c) of NDPS Act to which they pleaded guilty and claimed trial.

PW2 Sh Attar Singh and PW3 HC Pawan are present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW1 HC Arshad Khan is present and partly examined in chief. His further examination in chief is deferred for want of record.

Issue summons to PW1 and PW SI Navdeep from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on 11.09.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.05.2025