

IA No. 4/2025
SC No. 45/2023
FIR No. 249/2022
PS Spl Cell
State Vs. Mohd Nizamuddin

31.07.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh D K Sharma, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

IO has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

Vide the present application, applicant/accused is seeking modification of condition no. 6 imposed vide order dated 14.11.2024, wherein the applicant/accused was supposed to mark his attendance in concerned PS of every Monday of Calender month till the trial is completed.

The purpose of the above-mentioned condition is to ensure that the applicant/accused does not abscond and he appears regularly before this Court on dates fixed. The record reflects that the applicant/accused has duly appeared on every date till today. He is a permanent resident of District Mujjafarpur, Bihar and the address has already been verified by the IO, since the same was mentioned on the bail bonds.

In the interest of justice, the present application is allowed and the applicant/accused is directed to mark his presence at local PS of the area where he resides on every first Monday physically of each calender month and he shall mark his attendance through VC at PS Spl Cell on every second Monday of calender month. The remaining conditions as imposed vide order dated 14.11.2024 shall stand as it is.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
31.07.2025