

**SC45/2023**  
**STATE Vs. AKHILESH KUMAR AND ORS**  
**249/2022 (SPECIALCELL)**  
**11.09.2025**

*This Court is looking after the work of the Court of Ld. ASJ-03 as a Link Court as the Ld. PO of the said court is on leave.*

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Nizamuddin and Abhishek Kumar alongwith accused persons.  
Sh. Yash Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Vishal Arun Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Akhilesh Kumar alongwith accused.

PW Head Constable Arshad, current SO to ACP has appeared alongwith the original records, however since the relevant entries in the register were not made by him, he can not be examined as a witness.

Issue fresh summons to the then SO to ACP, ASI Naresh Yadav and Sub-Inspector Navdeep for the NDOH.

The current SO Head Constable Arshad shall also remain present alongwith the original records on the NDOH.

Re-list on **16.03.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**11.09.2025**