

SC 45/2023
STATE Vs. AKHILESH KUMAR AND ORS
FIR No. 249/2022
PS SPECIAL CELL

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused
alongwith accused.

Summons sent to PW1 HC Arshad received back served, however, request for exemption is received on the ground that witness is out of station.

PW4 SI Arvind Kumar examined, cross examined and discharged. PW ASI Naresh, who is also present, is discharged unexamined due to insufficient time.

Issue summons to HC Arshad and ASI Naresh Yadav and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **24.09.2026**.

Issue notice to the IO to appear and explain the relevance of each of the witnesses cited in the chargesheet. So that an attempt can be made to curtail the number of duplicate witnesses.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.03.2026/r